

ATTACHMENT F

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION**

Civil Action 5:09-cv-00517-BR

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.,)
d/b/a AT&T North Carolina,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
Edward S. Finley, Jr., Chairman,)
Lorinzo L. Joyner, Commissioner, and)
William T. Culpepper, III, Commissioner,)
in their official capacities and not as individuals,)
)
and)
)
Intrado Communications, Inc.,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANT COMMISSIONERS'
MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
(Fed. R. Civ. P. 56;
Local Rule 7.1)**

Defendants Edward S. Finley, Jr., Lorinzo L. Joyner, and William T. Culpepper, named in their official capacities as Commissioners of the North Carolina Utilities Commission, (“the Commissioners”), by undersigned counsel, hereby submit this Motion for Summary Judgment in the above-captioned matter. The Commissioners move for summary judgment in favor of the Commissioners on all claims in the Complaint filed by Plaintiff BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a/ AT&T North Carolina, which seek declaratory and injunctive relief from final orders of the North Carolina Utilities Commission (NCUC) entered in the arbitration proceeding brought by Defendant Intrado Communications, Inc., pursuant to Sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and North Carolina General Statute 62-110(f1). There is no genuine issue of material fact, and the Commissioners are entitled to judgment as a matter of law,

because the NCUC decisions were consistent with the Telecommunications Act and rules promulgated thereunder by the Federal Communications Commission. A Memorandum in Support of Summary Judgment has been filed along with this Motion.

Respectfully submitted, this 26th day of April, 2010.

ROY COOPER
Attorney General

s/Margaret A. Force
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
Pforce@ncdoj.gov
(919) 716-6053
Fax (919) 716-6050
State Bar No. 15861

Attorney for Defendants Commissioners Edward S. Finley,
Jr., Lorinzo L. Joyner, and William T. Culpepper, III

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE CASE 1

BACKGROUND 2

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE NCUC 3

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THIS COURT 5

ARGUMENT 6

Standard of Review 6

I. THE COMPETITIVE 911/E911 SERVICES THAT INTRADO SEEKS TO PROVIDE TO 911 ANSWERING POINTS AND OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY AGENCIES ARE “TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICES” FOR WHICH AT&T IS REQUIRED TO OFFER INTERCONNECTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 251(c) 7

 A. The FCC Has Interpreted the Term “Telephone Exchange Service” Broadly in Keeping with the Act’s Purpose of Expanding Competition in Local Services Offerings 8

 B. Intrado’s 911/E911 Service Meets the Statutory Definition of “Telephone Exchange Service” Set Forth in Section 153(47)(A) 10

 C. Intrado’s 911/E911 Service Meets the Statutory Definition of “Telephone Exchange Service” Set Forth in Section 153(47)(B) 14

 D. AT&T’s Argument that Intrado’s Services Are Not “Telecommunications Services” is Not Consistent with AT&T’s Classification of its Own 911/E911 Service Offerings 15

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., 7 F. Supp. 2d 661 (E.D.N.C. 1998), remanded on other grounds, 229 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2000) 3

AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council of Va. Beach, 155 F.3d 423, 430 (4th Cir. 1998) 3

BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., Inc., 317 F.3d 1270, 1278 (11th Cir. 23) 3

BellSouth Telecoms. Inc. v. Sanford, 494 F. 3d 439 (4th Cir. 2007) 6

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 2

GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison, 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999) 6

Miller v. F.D.I.C., 906 F.2d 972 (4th Cir. 1999) 6

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Global Naps, Inc., 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004) 3

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Commission, 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 2

Verizon Md. Inc. v. RCN Telecom. Servs. 248 F. Supp. 2d 468, (D.Md. 2003) 6

STATUTES

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, 56 11

47 U.S.C. § 153(26) 12

47 U.S.C. § 153(47) 7, 8

47 U.S.C. § 153(47)(A) 10, 12, 13

47 U.S.C. § 153(47)(B) 14

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2) *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)(A) 2, 7

47 U.S.C. § 251(h) 2

47 U.S.C. § 252(b) 2, 3

47 U.S.C. § 252(b)(4) 11

N.C.G.S. § 62-15. 4

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 5.305(b) 13

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

In the Matter of Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability, 15 F.C.C.R. 385 (1999)(“*Advanced Capability Order*”) 8, 10, 12-14

Provision of Directory Listing Information under the Telecommunications Act of 1934, As Amended, 16 F.C.C.R. 2736, 2745 (2001)(“*Directory Listing Order*”) 9

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

In re: Petition by Intrado Communications, Inc. For arbitration of certain rates, terms, and conditions for interconnection and related arrangements with BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Florida, pursuant to Section 252 (b) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Sections 120.80(13), 120.57(1), 364.15, 364.16, 364.161, and 364.162, F.S., and Rule 28-106.21 F.A.C., Florida Public Service Commission Docket No. 070736-TP (December 3, 2008) 11

In the Matter of the Petition of Intrado Communications Inc. For Arbitration Pursuant to Section 252(b) of the Communications Act of 1934 as amended, to Establish an Interconnection Agreement with the Ohio Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Ohio, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Docket No. 07-1280-TP-ARB (March 4, 2009) 10, 12, 14

Petition of Communications Venture Corporation D/B/A Indigital Telecom For Arbitration of Certain Terms and Conditions of Proposed Interconnection Agreement with BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky Pursuant to the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Kentucky Public Service Commission Docket No. 2009-00438 (April 9, 2010) 11, 12, 14
